
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the  Strategy and Resources Committee will be held in the Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on MONDAY, 9TH JANUARY, 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages. For meetings held at Brynsworthy only, you can join the meeting 
virtually via Microsoft Teams. There are also limited spaces to attend the meeting in 
person. Please check the Council’s website for the latest information regarding the 
arrangements that are in place and the requirement to book a place 2 working days prior 
to the meeting.) Taking part in meetings (northdevon.gov.uk) 
 
Members of the Strategy and Resources 
Committee 

Councillor Worden (Chair) 

 
Councillors Crabb, Knight, Lane, Lofthouse, Patrinos, Pearson, Prowse, L. Spear, 
Wilkinson and Yabsley 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 
2022 (attached)  (Pages 5 - 14) 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency.   

4.   Declarations of Interests.   

 (Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare a form 
for your signature before the meeting.  Interests must be re-declared when the 
item is called, and Councillors must leave the room if necessary). 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information).   

PART 'A' 

6.   Devon Carbon Plan  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 Report by Sustainability and Climate Officer (attached). 
 

7.   Housing Standards - Letters from Secretary of State  (Pages 21 - 38) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

 Lettesrs from the Secretary of State and responses sent by the Head of Planning, 
Housing and Health (attached).  Head of Planning, Housing and Health to report. 

 

8.   Corporate Plan Delivery Highlight report  (Pages 39 - 74) 

 Report by Head of Programme Management and Performance (attached). 
 

9.   Litter Working Group   

 Report by Lead Member (to follow). 
 

10.   NMD Building Control  (Pages 75 - 80) 

 Report by Head of Planning, Housing and Health (attached). 
 

11.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Chief Executive  (Pages 81 - 84) 

 To note the urgent decisions that have been made by the Chief Executive in 
accordance with paragraph 3.45, Annexe 2, Part 3 of the Constitution (attached). 

 

PART 'B' (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

Nil. 
 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 
 

29.12.22 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. The Council 
understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to be 
recorded. The Chairman of the meeting will make sure any request not to be recorded is 
respected.  
 
The rules that the Council will apply are:  
 

1. The recording must be overt (clearly visible to anyone at the meeting) and must 
not disrupt proceedings. The Council will put signs up at any meeting where we 
know recording is taking place.  

 
2. The Chairman of the meeting has absolute discretion to stop or suspend recording 

if, in their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting 
or if the person recording is in breach of these rules.  

 
3. We will ask for recording to stop if the meeting goes into ‘part B’ where the public 

is excluded for confidentiality reasons. In such a case, the person filming should 
leave the room ensuring all recording equipment is switched off. 

 
4. Any member of 
[...]
licitor and Monitoring Officer and Public 
Protection Manager. 
 

 Also Present in person: 
 

 Councillor Tucker.   
 

 Also Present virtually: 
 

 Councillor Pearson. 
 
   
 

72.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Knight, Lane and L. Spear 
and the Chief Executive. 
 
The Corporate and Community Services Officer advised that Councillor Pearson 
would be joining the meeting virtually. 
 

73.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2022 (ATTACHED). 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7th November 2022 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

74.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS. 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 5 December 2022 

 
 

 
2 

 

75.   INTRODUCTION OF AN ANIMAL LICENSING POLICY 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Public Protection Manager, (circulated 
previously) in respect of the introduction of an Animal Licensing Policy. 
 
The Public Protection Manager explained the Council had never had an animal 
licensing policy before and that following the introduction of legislation in 2018 were  
introducing a policy to aid applicants, licence holders and the Council to provide 
transparency of the expectations for applicants and licence holders and to increase 
the robustness of the Council’s approach and procedures in respect of its animal 
welfare and animal licensing responsibilities. 
 
She explained that at the meeting of the Licensing and Community Safety 
Committee on 10th May 2022, the Committee considered and approved a public 
consultation on a proposed North Devon Council Animal Licensing Policy. The policy 
would set out details in relation to enforcement together with the interpretation of 
legislative requirements and other matters, such as: 
 

 How the Licensing Authority w
[...]
enior Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer, to agree the terms of the new agency agreement with Lynton and 
Lynmouth Town Council. 

 
Councillor Patrinos declared an Other Registrable Interest as a member of Lynton 
and Lynmouth Town Council and did not vote on the recommendations. 

 
 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 10.47 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14

Agenda Item 2



 

 

North Devon Council 

Report Date: 9th January 2023 

Topic: Devon Carbon Plan 

Report by: Donna Sibley, Sustainability & Climate Officer 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The Devon Carbon Plan is the roadmap for how Devon will reach net-zero 

emissions by 2050 (at the latest), and was officially launched 27 September 

2022. It divides action to reduce Devon’s emissions into five sectors: 

economy and resources; energy supply; food, land and sea; transport; and 

the built environment. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That members endorse the Devon Carbon Plan; 

 

2.2. That members resolve to continue to work in collaboration with the Devon 

Climate Emergency Partnership in reducing carbon emissions across the 

County; 

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. The Devon Carbon Plan and the Devon Climate Emergency Partnership offer 

a route to deliver on the Council’s ambitions on environment and climate 

change. 

4. REPORT 

4.1. The Devon Carbon Plan is a landmark piece of work for the County to help 

realise and achieve county aims of becoming net-zero by 2050, at the latest. 

The Devon Climate Emergency Partnership, secretariat role by Devon 

County Council, has led the collaboration and alignment of almost 30 

organisations across the county – a challenging undertaking. 

 

4.2. The Devon Carbon Plan will principally be an online document, which can be 

viewed on the Devon Climate Emergency website. There are 3 versions of 

the Devon Carb
[...]
arching theme of 

Financial Security and associated Medium Term Financial Strategy and 

Commercialisation Strategy assigned to our Director of Resources and Deputy 

Chief Executive Jon Triggs.  

Key Performance Indicators for this theme will be: 

A. Balanced budget 

B. Council Tax collected as a percentage of budgeted collectable debt 

C. Financial Return on Commercialisation Activity 

D. Decreasing financial debt (old aged debt) 

 

1.3 The 5 emerging programmes were established each with a Senior Responsible 

Owner (SRO). These were entitled: 

 

1. Customer Focus / Digital by Design – SRO Sarah Higgins 

2. Environmental Enhancement – SRO Mark Kentell 

3. Housing & Community Safety – SRO Jeremy Mann 

4. Regeneration & Economic Growth – SRO SarahJane Mackenzie-Shapland; 

5. Organisational Development – SRO Nikki Gordon 

The high-level progress of the first 4 programmes is set in pages 3-5 of this report, with 

more detailed information set out in Section 4. The fifth programme is our 

Organisational Development (OD) programme established to embed our new 

behaviours within our existing staff, using them to recruit new and develop a workforce 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



2

planning strategy. The OD Programme aims to change the culture in which we operate

and headed up by Nikki Gordon.

1.4 In December 2021 Heads of Service presented their emerging programmes to

Members to test their proposed direction of travel and give members an opportunity

to identify any other areas they felt needed to be considered within the scope of

those programmes.

1.5 Beneath the programmes and operational service plans, we have the human

resource element to deliver our strategic and operational activity; and finally the

bedrock all of arrangements Governance managed by Adam Tape – Head of

Governance.

1.6 The pyramid diagram on the next page sets out the thread of our activity and how

this hangs together.

Page 40

Agenda Item 8



3

Vision

Corporate

Plan

O
[...]
 Chief Executive

Jon Triggs, Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive

Adam Tape, Head of Governance

Jeremy Mann, Head of Planning Housing & Health

Mark Kentell, Head of Environmental Enhancement

Nikki Gordon, Head of Organisational Development

Sarah Higgins, Head of Customer Focus

SarahJane Mackenzie-Shapland, Head of Place Property & Regeneration

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



  

North Devon Council 
 

Report to: Strategy & Resources 
 
Report Date: 9th January, 2023 
 
Topic: NMD Building Control 
 
Report by: Jeremy Mann; Head of Planning, Housing & Health 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. NMD Building Control is a partnership between North Devon and Mid 
Devon District Councils. 

1.2. This report is to present proposals to address the current workforce deficit 
in Building Control and attend to the current unsustainable use of agency 
staff. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 It is recommended that Building Control fees are increased by 8% with 

immediate effect, subject to there being no adverse representations 
received following the notice of intention to make this change. 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 3.1 To re-establish a sustainable workforce for the Building Control service, 

i.e., an environment which supports our existing/new employees and 
meets the Council’s business needs. 

 
4. REPORT 
 

4.1. Since September 2022, the service has seen the following departures: 
 
 Building Control Surveyor Retired 
 
 Building Control Manager Retired 
 
 Principal Building Control Surveyor Moved to Private Sector BC 
 
 Building Control Surveyor Moved to adjoining LABC 
 
 Senior Building Control Surveyor Moved to Private Sector BC 
 
 Building Control Surveyor Moved to Private Sector BC 
 
 Tech. Team Leader Move to non-BC employment 
 
 Senior Surveyor Contract ended due to ill health 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



  
 
4.2 The impact of this has been significant, refer to Appendix A, the approved 

complement of the service. 
 
4.3 Service delivery is now being sustained by the use of expensive agency 

staff.  This situation is not unique as recruitment and retention issues are 
widespread, due to a national shortage of staff, workforce age 
demographics and competition from the external market. 

 
4.4 The current salary levels and benefits’ package is, however, considered to 

be a contributing factor in the service’s inability to retain and attract staff. 
 
4.5 Current surveyor salaries need to be enhanced to be competitive.  The 

Building Control Manager’s post was re-advertised at an enhanced rate in 
August, but failed to attract a single candidate to interview. 

 
4.6 Officers wish to minimise both the cost and reputational damage 

associated with further market engagement/failed recruitment exercises, 
which could also result in a loss of market share.  It is understandable that 
the uncertainty associated with key vacant posts and the rise in the cost of 
living has led more employees to seek to improve their personal financial 
position. 

 
4.7 Notwithstanding the use of agency staff, their high cost means the service 

is continuing to function at under-capacity.  NMD customers value the 
efficiency and continuity of service provided by familiar professionals and 
it is unlikely they will tolerate the current situation beyond the short term.  
The work of the remaining team in securing a market share of local 
business >75% (40% for housing) at this time is, however, extremely 
impressive. 

 
4.8 Fortunately, the chargeable functions of the service provide opportunity to 

fund market supplements which could be used to both retain and attract 
new staff to fill the vacant posts. 

 
4.9 Both Councils’ policies allow for the use of market supplements of up to 

10% of basic (12 months and then to be reviewed, and the provision of 
relocation packages). 

 
4.10 Senior responsible officers for the partnership have met with the 

Operational Manager and
[...]
 2.12.22 
 
 
13) CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S COMMENTS:  I agree that all steps possible should be 
taken to ensure that guests on the scheme remain with hosts if possible.  This seems 
a sensible step to take to ensure that hosts are not adversely affected financially. 
  

Page 82

Agenda Item 11



14) DATE TO BE PRESENTED TO STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE: 
 
9 January 2023. 

  
GUIDANCE NOTES 
 
 
NOTE:  
 
PROCEDURE FOR URGENT DECISIONS: 
 
1. Completed form to be passed to the Chief Executive following consultation with 

the interested parties.  
 
2. If a decision is specific to a Ward, efforts should be made to ascertain the views of 

the local Councillor (s). 
 

3. The Chief Executive will make his decision. 
 
 
PROCEDURE FOR URGENT DECISION MAKING AS PER THE CONSTITUTION  
 
Officer Delegations: the Chief Executive: 
 
Urgent Decision Making  
 
3.48 To take a decision on any matter falling within the remit of any Committee in 

cases of urgency where it is not reasonably practicable to obtain prior approval  
of a Committee SUBJECT TO:  

 
3.48.1 the prior consultation, where practicable, with the Leader or Deputy Leader and 

the Chair or Vice Chair of the relevant Committee, and  
 
3.48.2 the proviso that this power will not extend to the determination of any application  

submitted pursuant to the Planning Acts or under the Licensing Act 2003 or the 
Gambling Act 2005, and  

 
3.48.3 the decision being reported to the next meeting of the relevant Committee and the 

next meeting of Strategy and Resources Committee. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022 (attached)
	Minutes

	6 Devon Carbon Plan
	7 Housing Standards - Letters from Secretary of State
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	Letter from the Secretary of State regarding housing standards in rented properties in England
	221125 Follow-up to LA direction on sta

Minutes of the meeting


 

Strategy and Resources Committee - 9 January 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Strategy and Resources Committee held at Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on Monday, 9th January, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Worden (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Knight, Lane, Lofthouse, Patrinos, Pearson, Prowse, 

L. Spear and Wilkinson 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Chief Executive, Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, 
Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, Head of Programme 
Management and Performance, Head of Planning, Housing and 
Health and Sustainability and Climate Officer 
 

 Also Present in person: 
 

 Councillors D. Spear and Tucker 
 

  
  
 
   
 

79.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Yabsley. 

80.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2022 (ATTACHED) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

81.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

(a) Informal Briefing for Members 
 
The Chair requested that Members remain behind following the conclusion of the 
Committee meeting for an informal briefing in relation to the Cattle Market public 
conveniences. 

 
(b) Local Authority Housing Fund 

 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 9 January 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

The Chief Executive provided an update to the Committee regarding the Local 
Authority Housing Fund. 
 
The Chief Executive advised the following: 
 

 The Government had announced the release of the Local Authority Housing 
Fund shortly before Christmas.   

 The Fund was £500m for capital funding to support Local Authority areas 
which had supported the Ukrainian and Afghan Resettlement schemes. The 
purpose of the scheme was to provide settled accommodation for those that 
had been resettled in the country and to provide support for Local Authority 
areas which were under pressure to provide accommodation. 

 The Fund could be used for housing stock acquisition which included 
purchasing of properties, refurbishment, utilising empty properties and 
working Registered Social Landlords. Local Authorities could decide the most 
appropriate mechanism. 

 There were two elements of the Fund which were conditional that the Council 
increased its number of pledges under both resettlement schemes:  

o The Council would be allocated £800k for capital schemes and would 
be expected to deliver 8 units of accommodation. 

o Bridging accommodation capital fund of £200k would be allocated for 
the procurement of a minimum of 1 larger 4 bedroomed property. 

 The fund would be paid in two tranches.  The first tranche of 30% of the fund 
would be paid in February/March and the second tranche of 70% would be 
paid around August, however the Council would only receive the second 
tranche if it had spent at least 60% of the first tranche. 

 The grant would be limited to 40% of the property purchase price and the 
Council would be expected to fund 60% of the purchase.  Therefore the 
Council would be required to fund 60% of the purchase of 8 – 9 properties. 

 The Council would be required to determine the tenure and level of rent in 
accordance with the objectives of the scheme. 

 When the accommodation was no longer required under the Afghan and 
Ukraine Resettlement schemes, the accommodation could then be used by 
the Local Authority for the provision of affordable housing.  

 If the Council decided not to take up the funding, the fund would be returned 
to the Government.  If the Council decided to go ahead, it would need to be 
prepared to provide capital funding. 

 The first webinar was due to be held today, which Officers would be attending 
to ascertain further information. 

 The Council could consider entering into an agreement with a housing 
provider to buy properties on the open market. 

 The Council needed to be aware of the community tensions if it decided to go 
ahead with the scheme and purchase properties as part of the Afghan and 
Ukraine Resettlement schemes. 

 The timescales were tight and the deadline for the submission of a bid to the 
fund setting out how the fund would be used was by 25 January 2023. The 
Head of Planning, Housing and Health and his team would consider the best 
scheme to be put forward. As the deadline was prior to the next meeting of 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 9 January 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

the Committee, any submission would need to be approved as an urgent 
decision. 

 
In response to questions, the Chief Executive advised the following: 
 

 That if the Council did not submit a bid, the down side would be the 
Government’s perception of the Council.  The Government had introduced the 
fund as a response to risk and to make a fund available to Local Authorities to 
top up the purchase of additional properties to take the pressure off of 
authorities in securing accommodation for homeless. 

 There were no powers for the Council to compulsory purchase properties. 

 A meeting had been arranged with housing groups on 13 January 2023 to 
communicate the requirements of the fund. 

 Initial conversations had taken place with local Registered Social Landlords. 

 Officers would feedback the challenging timescales to the Government via the 
webinars. 

 The fund was only for capital and could not be used to cover officer time.  

82.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS. 
 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

83.   TO AGREE THE AGENDA BETWEEN PART 'A' AND PART 'B' 
(CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION). 
 

RESOLVED that item 10 be considered following item 7 on the agenda to allow the 
Head of Planning, Housing and Health to attend the webinar on the Local Authority 
Housing Fund. 

84.   DEVON CARBON PLAN 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Sustainability and Climate Officer 
(circulated previously) regarding the Devon Carbon Plan. 
 
The Sustainability and Climate Officer highlighted the following: 
 

 The Devon Carbon Plan had been officially launched on 27 September 2022.   

 The Devon Climate Emergency Partnership had led the collaboration and 
alignment of almost 30 organisations across the county.  

 The Plan provided an evidence led plan which formed a roadmap which 
encourages each partner organisation, and organisations and communities 
beyond the partnership to help deliver it. 

 
In response to questions, the Sustainability and Climate Officer advised the 
following: 
 

 North Devon Council’s to reach net zero emissions by 2030 was a target for 
the Council as an organisation. 

 The Devon Carbon Plan’s target to reach net zero emissions by 2050 was a 
target for the county as a whole which included all businesses and 
organisations which was in line with the Government’s commitments. 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 9 January 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

 These targets were reflected in the Council’s Climate Emergency Declaration 
and Carbon Reduction Plan. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Devon Carbon Plan be endorsed; 
 

(b) That the Council continue to work in collaboration with the Devon Climate 
Emergency Partnership in reducing carbon emissions across the County. 

85.   HOUSING STANDARDS - LETTERS FROM SECRETARY OF 
STATE 
 

The Committee considered letters received from the Secretary of State and 
responses sent by the Head of Planning, Housing and Health in relation to Housing 
Standards in Rented Properties in England (circulated previously). 
 
The Head of Planning, Housing and Health highlighted the following: 
 

 The response dated 13 December 2022 set out the Council’s understanding 
of its responsibilities under Section 3 of the Housing Act 2004 to keep housing 
conditions in its area under review. It also set out the Council’s interventions 
to address damp and mould within rented properties.  

 Further to the initial letters, the Government had now requested that further 
details in a proforma by 27 January 2023. 

 The scope of the Councils responsibilities. 

 Damp and mould in the context of the Council’s wider responsibility for private 
sector housing as this was only one area of responsibility. 

 The Council’s current focus on home energy and efficiency was an effective 
way of reducing the prevalence of damp and mould. 

 Any specific programme of intervention to address this particular hazard was 
not recommended at this time. This reflected the needs of our communities.  
The issues experienced in the communities were poor and cold homes. 

 The purpose of the update was to provide the Committee with details of the 
requests being made by Government and to provide reassurance of the 
programme of the Council’s activity which was commensurate with the needs 
of the community. 

 
In response to questions, the Head of Planning, Housing and Health advised the 
following: 
 

 It was expected that the Government would provide further guidance on 
regulation and further guidance for the private housing sector. 

 There was concern regarding the number of properties in category 1 and 2.  1 
in 5 properties in North Devon were in categories 1 and 2.  Damp and mould 
in properties compromised residents health. 

 The Council had seen evidence that some occupiers of social housing were 
removing gas from their homes due to concerns regarding the cost of heating. 

 Water vapour impact on cold surfaces. 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 9 January 2023 

 
 

 
5 

 

 There were a number of Government programmes and interventions that 
were available to households. Eco 4 was available to the Council.  There was 
a need to ensure that local residents received the maximum benefits of the 
schemes. 

 The Council licensed Houses in Multiple Occupation and conditions were 
included within the conditions of the licence. 

86.   NMD BUILDING CONTROL 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Planning, Housing and Health 
(circulated previously) regarding NMD Building Control fees. 
 
The Head of Planning, Housing and Health highlighted the following: 
 

 The NMD Building Control service was facing a challenging time following the 
departure of a number of employees since September 2022.   

 The current salary levels and benefits package was considered to be a 
contributing factor in the service’s inability to retain and attract staff.  The 
private sector offered very attractive financial packages. 

 Current surveyor salaries need to be enhanced to be competitive with the 
private sector.  

 A market supplement of 10% of basic for the surveyor positions could be 
accommodated by an 8% increase in fees to make the positions more 
attractive in the market place. 

 
In response to questions, the Head of Planning, Housing and Health advised the 
following: 
 

 Officers had carried out analysis of the private sector building control fees. 

 Elements of the Building Control service was a statutory function and there 
were aspects that could only be delivered by a Local Authority. 

 
Councillors Lane and Prowse declared non-registerable interests as they used the 
NMD Building Control service as part of his work. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Building Control fees be increased by 8% with immediate 
effect, subject to there being no adverse representations received following the 
notice of intention to make this change. 

87.   CORPORATE PLAN DELIVERY HIGHLIGHT REPORT 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Programme Management and 
Performance (circulated previously) regarding the Corporate Plan Delivery highlight 
report. 
 
The Head of Programme Management and Performance highlighted the following: 
 

 In December 2021 the Heads of Services presented their emerging 
programmes to Members to test their proposed direction of travel and to give 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 9 January 2023 

 
 

 
6 

 

Members an opportunity to identify any other areas they felt needed to be 
considered within the scope of these programmes. 

 This was the first highlight report presented to the Committee and it provided 
an update on progress being made on the four emerging programmes to 
support the delivery of the Corporate Plan. 

 Feedback on the layout of the report was welcomed. 

 Page 41 showed a pyramid diagram which set out the thread of activity and 
how this hangs together. 

 The Policy Development Committee at its meeting on 5 January 2023 
approved the service plans. 

 The table under paragraph 1.10 of the report, set out all of the projects sitting 
under the four programmes, the project manager/lead and the status of that 
project.  

 Further work was required to test the performance measures to ensure that 
they were progressive rather than reflective. 

 
In response to questions, the Head of Programme Management and Performance 
advised the following: 
 

 The frequency of reporting progress on the Corporate Plan delivery to 
Members was a decision for the Committee. 

 The Lead Members could present the progress reports to the Committee. 

 The balanced scorecard provided the totals of the number of projects that 
contributed to each corporate priority.  It showed that the number of projects 
were quite balanced across all of the Council’s corporate priorities. 

 Regular update reports were provided to the Senior Management Team and 
further work required to be completed for critical paths were considered. 

 
In response to questions, the Chief Executive advised the following: 
 

 There had been no change in policy in relation to changing holiday homes to 
permanent homes.  Where a planning application was submitted to change 
the use of a property, Officers would consider the planning balance.  Due to 
the current housing problem, this was a material consideration when 
determining applications.  

 The Government was currently carrying out consultation in relation to the 
introduction of a registration scheme for holiday homes and the requirement 
for planning consent for the change of use of accommodation to a holiday 
home. 

 The Street Marshalls patrolled during the daytime and evenings.  Prior to the 
temporary closure of the public conveniences at the Cattle Market, 
Barnstaple, the Street Marshalls patrolled this area on an hourly basis. 

 Considered that the highlight report should be presented to the Committee on 
a regular basis i.e. quarterly or half yearly as it provided an update on the 
programmes which delivered the Council’s corporate objectives. If quarterly 
this could be presented either alongside or within the performance and 
financial management report.  Presenting the report on an annual basis was 
too long a period. 

 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 9 January 2023 

 
 

 
7 

 

In response to questions, the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 
advised the following: 
 

 That if the highlight report was incorporated within the current quarterly 
performance and financial management report that it would then be presented 
to the Strategy and Resources Committee, Policy Development Committee 
and onto full Council and therefore all Members would be kept informed. 
Discussions would take place regarding how it could be embedded within the 
quarterly performance and financial management. 
 

The Committee noted a typographical error on page 65 of the report and that the 
“Environment Bill” should be amended to the “Environment Act”. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the progress made to date on delivering these programmes be noted; 
(b) That where possible Lead Members report on progress made on programmes 

within their portfolio on a quarterly basis to the Committee. 

88.   LITTER WORKING GROUP 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Lead Member for Environment and the 
Ilfracombe Harbour Master (circulated previously) regarding the Litter Working 
Group. 
 
The Lead Member for Environment outlined the Litter Working Group report on 
Binfrastructure to the Committee.   She advised that this report concluded the work 
of the Working Group and thanked Members of the Group and Officers who had 
supported the Group. 
 
In response to questions, the Lead Member advised the following: 
 

 Some engagement work had taken place with Petroc which resulted in some 
limited success in terms of littering, however the problem had now returned.  

 Business could sign up to a voluntary code of conduct in terms of litter. 

 Under the Environment Act, businesses would be responsible for the disposal 
of plastic. 

 If businesses persistently allowed litter on their land, then it could be cleared 
by the Council and the business would then be recharged. 

 Litter enforcement was really important. 
 
In response, the Chief Executive advised the following: 
 

 The use of mobile cameras was highly regulated.  The Council was regulated 
by RIPA and the Council was not able to carry out covert surveillance unless 
a court order was approved by the Magistrates Court. 

 The Council was able to use overt cameras which some officers wore as body 
cameras. 

 Civil Enforcement Officers had powers to enforce some elements of the Public 
Spaces Protection Order. 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 9 January 2023 

 
 

 
8 

 

 In accordance with the Data Protection Act, the Council was required to have 
specific reasons to collate data. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) That the report be and that its proposals reflect the Litter Strategy agreed by 
Strategy and Resources in February 2021, and that a better record of our assets and 
improvement in procedures was necessary in order to manage litter more effectively 
be noted;  
 
(b) That it be noted that the Harbour Master had made a funding bid to support the 
harbour binfrastructure changes, and that if the bid was not successful that a future 
bid, or request for funding from NDC, would be needed; 
 
(c) That it also be noted that the Environment Enhancement Service had set a target 
of the end of March to achieve an up-to-date record of bins in the bin mapping tool; 
that this target included a system for requesting mapping updates in line with bin 
requests. 
 
Councillor Worden thanked Councillor Pearson, the Harbour Master and Members of 
the Litter Working Group for their work. 

89.   URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

The Committee noted the urgent decisions that had been made by the Chief 
Executive in accordance with paragraph 3.45, Annex 2, part 3 of the Constitution 
(circulated previously) regarding Homes for Ukraine Host payments. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that prior to the implementation of this urgent decision 
had been taken, the Government had announced an increase in the payment and a 
further urgent decision had been taken. 
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that the 
Government had now increased the host payment fee to £500 a month per family 
who have been in the country for over a year. 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 11.29 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


